

CS DJ 458/20

RANJIT SINGH Vs. UNION OF INDIA (LAC)AND ORS

03.05.2023

Present: Plaintiff in person with Sh Ram Nath, LAC for plaintiff.
Sh Sunil Kumar, ld. counsel for D-2/SDM.
Sh Alok Dev, Ld counsel for D-3.
None for D-1.

Heard. Perused.

It is stated by LAC for plaintiff that he has already supplied the copy of amended plaint to ld counsel for D-2 and he has received the acknowledgment.

On the other hand, it is stated by counsel for D-2 that no copy has been received by him or any of his associates and the signatures which ld counsel for plaintiff relied upon does not belongs to any of the associates at his chamber.

To avoid the controversy, ld counsel for the plaintiff supplied the copy of amended plaint to the counsel for D-2.

Ld counsel for D-3 submits that he has received the copy of amended plaint and he will be move appropriate application for deletion of D-2.

Ld counsel for D-2 and D-3 are directed to file WS on or before the NDOH with advance copy to the opposite party.

In the meantime, **let court notice be issued to D-1 for the NDOH.**

In compliance to order dt 14.03.2023, no document is produced on the basis of which ld LAC previously submitted that the present suit is being monitored by the hon'ble High Court of Delhi on the application filed by the plaintiff.

It is stated by LAC for the plaintiff that the Secretary, DSLSA (North) has informed him that this matter is being monitored by hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Statement of Id LAC recorded separately.

On perusal of the statement, the Id LAC for the plaintiff has wrongly stated that the facts in the statement have already been informed to this court as nothing has been stated except that this matter has been monitored by the hon'ble High Court of Delhi on the application filed by the plaintiff.

Let the status report be called from the Secretary, DSLSA, North on the NDOH on the statement given by the Id LAC.

Copy of this order alongwith the copy of statement be sent to Secretary DSLSA, (North).

Put up on **17.05.2023**.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/03.05.2023